
 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 
Date: Wednesday 13 January 2016 

Time: 4.00 pm 

Venue: Conference Chamber West 
West Suffolk House 

Western Way 
Bury St Edmunds 

Full Members: Chairman Diane Hind 

 Vice Chairman Jeremy Farthing 

 Conservative 

Members (13) 

Simon Brown 

Terry Buckle 
Patrick Chung 
Jeremy Farthing 

Susan Glossop 
Wayne Hailstone 

Richard Rout 

Angela Rushen 

Andrew Speed 
Clive Springett 
Jim Thorndyke 

Frank Warby 
Vacancy 

 Charter Member (1) Diane Hind  

 Independent 

Member (1) 

Paul Hopfensperger  

 UKIP Member (1) John Burns  

Substitutes: Conservative 
Members (6) 

Paula Fox 
Sarah Stamp 

Peter Thompson 
Patricia Warby 

 Charter Member (1) Julia Wakelam  

 UKIP Member (1) Tony Brown  

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 

Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 

item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 

discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Quorum: Six Members 

Committee 
administrator: 

Christine Brain 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01638 719729 Email: christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

  Page No 
 

 

Public Information 
 

Venue: West Suffolk House 

Western Way 

Bury St Edmunds 

Suffolk  

IP33 3YU 

Tel: 01284 763233  

Email: democratic.services@ 

westsuffolk.gov.uk  

Web: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Access to 

agenda and 

reports before 

the meeting: 

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection 

at the above address at least five clear days before the 

meeting. They are also available to view on our website. 

 

Attendance at 

meetings: 

The Borough Council actively welcomes members of the public 

and the press to attend its meetings and holds as many of its 

meetings as possible in public. 

Public 

speaking: 

Members of the public who live or work in the Borough are 

invited to put one question or statement of not more than three 

minutes duration relating to items to be discussed in Part 1 of 

the agenda only.  If a question is asked and answered within 

three minutes, the person who asked the question may ask a 

supplementary question that arises from the reply. 

A person who wishes to speak must register at least 15 minutes 

before the time the meeting is scheduled to start. 

There is an overall time limit of 15 minutes for public speaking, 

which may be extended at the Chairman’s discretion. 

Disabled 

access: 

West Suffolk House has facilities for people with mobility 

impairments including a lift and wheelchair accessible WCs.  

However, in the event of an emergency use of the lifts is 

restricted for health and safety reasons. 

 

Visitor parking is at the car park at the front of the building and 

there are a number of accessible spaces.   

Induction 

loop: 

An Induction loop is available for meetings held in the 

Conference Chamber.  

Recording of 

meetings: 

The Council may record this meeting and permits members of 

the public and media to record or broadcast it as well (when the 

media and public are not lawfully excluded). 

 

Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to 

being filmed should advise the Committee Administrator who 

will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 

 
 

 



 
 

  Page No 
 

 Agenda  

 Procedural Matters  

 Part 1 - Public  

1.   Substitutes  

 Any Member who is substituting for another Member should so 

indicate, together with the name of the relevant absent Member. 
 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence   

3.   Minutes 1 - 10 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 

2015 (copy attached). 
 

 

4.   Public Participation  

 Members of the public who live or work in the Borough are 
invited to put one question/statement of not more than 3 

minutes duration relating to items to be discussed in Part 1 of the 
agenda only.  If a question is asked and answered within 3 
minutes, the person who asked the question may ask a 

supplementary question that arises from the reply. 
 

A person who wishes to speak must register at least 15 minutes 
before the time the meeting is scheduled to start. 
 

There is an overall limit of 15 minutes for public speaking, which 
may be extended at the Chairman’s discretion. 
 

 

5.   Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Leisure and 
Culture 

11 - 14 

 Report No: OAS/SE/16/001 
 
The Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture has been invited to 

the meeting to give a short presentation / account of her portfolio 
and to answer questions from the Committee. 
 

 

6.   Skyliner Way, Bury St Edmunds - Verbal Update  
 

 

7.   Directed Surveillance Authorised Applications (Quarter 3)  

 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Directed Surveillance 
and Covert Human Intelligence Sources) Order 2010 requires 

that Members should scrutinise the authority’s use of its 
surveillance powers on a quarterly basis. 

 
The Monitoring Officer advised that in Quarter 3, no such 

surveillance has been authorised. 

 



 
 

  Page No 
 

8.   Work Programme Update 15 - 24 

 Report No: OAS/SE/16/002 
 

 

  

Part 2 – Exempt 
 

NONE 
 

 



OAS.SE.11.11.2015 
 

 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Wednesday 11 November 2015 at 4.00 pm at the Conference Chamber, 

West Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 
 

Present: Councillors 

 Chairman Diane Hind 
Vice Chairman Jeremy Farthing 

 
Terry Buckle 
Susan Glossop 

Paul Hopfensperger 
Tim Marks 

Richard Rout 
Angela Rushen 
 

Andrew Speed 
Clive Springett 

Jim Thorndyke 
Frank Warby 

John Burns 
 

Substitutes attending: 
Patricia Warby 

 

 

 
By Invitation:  

Tony Brown, Peter Stevens, Robert Everitt, Ian Houlder and 
Clive Pollington 
Peter Stevens, Cabinet Member for Operations 

 

 

43. Substitutes  
 

The following substitution was declared: 
 
Councillor Patricia Warby for Councillor Wayne Hailstone. 

 

44. Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Wayne Hailstone. 
 

45. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 22 July 2015 and 15 October 2015 were 
confirmed as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 

 

46. Public Participation  
 

There were no questions/statements from members of the public. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



OAS.SE.11.11.2015 
 

47. Presentation by Streetkleen Bio Limited  
 
The Chairman welcomed Gary Downie (Managing Director) from Streetkleen 

Bio Limited who had been invited to the meeting to give a short presentation 
outlining the PooPrints Dog DNA programme and to answer questions from 

the Committee. 
 
The presentation covered the following areas: 

 
 What is PooPrint 

 Rationale for Dog DNA Registration 
 A Blueprint of overall service 

 Communication of the proposition 
 Engaging with key stakeholders (RSPCA/Local authorities) 
 Timeline and recommended next steps. 

 
Mr Downie explained that the PooPrints DNA programme was available world 

wide.  The United States and other countries had experienced reductions in 
dog fouling by as much as 90% after introducing the programme, which was 
now available in the United Kingdom (UK) and worked within the framework 

of existing UK legislation.   
 

Barking and Dagenham Borough Council was set to become the first UK local 
authority to introduce PooPrints to help achieve their corporate priorities of 
civic pride and social responsibility.  It was estimated that there were 18,000 

dogs in the borough Barking and Dagenham and that 50% of dogs would be 
registered in the first year. 

 
DNA analysis was an affordable solution in tackling anti-social dog ownership.  
The cost involved a £30 registration fee to register the dog, and £70 for 

carrying out a DNA matching, which could be recouped from the irresponsible 
dog owner with a Fixed Penalty Notice.   

 
Public Space Protection Orders (PSPO) could also be created and enforced to 
require owners to have their dogs registered to use any protected areas.   

Registered owners could then walk their dogs in protected spaces as normal 
and provide evidence of dog DNA registration to wardens, if required. 

 
PooPrints UK was asking local authorities to consider creating a benefit led 
message approach and DNA testing.  DNA registration was a permanent, long 

term solution to eradicate dog waste for aspirational communities.  
Enforcement was the driver, but there needed to be effective measures in 

place to challenge irresponsible behaviour dog owners. 
 
Members discussed the presentation in detail and asked a number of 

questions of Gary Downie, to which comprehensive responses were provided.  
In particular discussions were held on the DNA registration process and costs. 

 
Members agreed that DNA registration was a good idea, but it needed to be 

made compulsory as it was felt that irresponsible dog owners would not 
register their dog(s).    
 

Page 2



OAS.SE.11.11.2015 
 

Members also discussed the cost solution and sampling versus prosecutions.   
 

The Chairman on behalf of the Committee thanked Gary Downie for an 
informative presentation, and summarised that until Central Government 

helped by making it law for owners to DNA register their dogs, there were 
limitations with the scheme.   
 

There being no decision required, the Committee noted the presentation.  
 

48. Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Operations  
 
As set out in the Council’s Constitution, at every ordinary Overview and 

Scrutiny meeting at least one Cabinet Member would be invited to attend to 
give an account of his or her portfolio and answer questions from the 
Committee.  Therefore, to carry out this constitutional requirement, members 

were asked to consider the responsibilities of the Cabinet Member for 
Operations, who had been invited to the meeting. 

 
Report No: OAS/SE/15/015, set out the overall responsibilities of the Cabinet 
Member for Operations, which were: 

 
 Car parking 

 CCTV 
 Cemeteries 
 Fleet management 

 Ground maintenance 
 Land drainage 

 Markets (delivery) 
 Operations 
 Property services and estate management 

 Public conveniences 
 Refuse/recycling 

 Street scene 
 Tourism (operations) 

 

Councillor Peter Stevens, Cabinet Member for Operations opened his 
presentation by thanking the Committee for the invitation.  He then set out 

the areas of responsibility; structure; key facts; and current major projects.  
There were three broad services areas with split Portfolio responsibility for the 
West Suffolk service with Forest Heath District Council:  

 
- Waste and street scene   (Cllr Stevens and Cllr David Bowman) 

- Property services            (Cllr Stevens and Cllr David Bowman)     
- Leisure, cultural services (Cllr Jo Rayner and Cllr Andy Drummond) 

 

A  breakdown of operational costs was provided for waste and property only, 
and total operations including leisure for St Edmundsbury; Forest Heath and 

West Suffolk. 
 

A number of statistics and major projects covering waste and property 
services were included, such as for West Suffolk: 
 

Page 3



OAS.SE.11.11.2015 
 

 5.7 million bins emptied each year containing 64,000 tonnes of 
material;  

 Maintaining a fleet of 200 vehicles covering 1 million miles each year;   
 West Suffolk Operational Hub 

 Bartec (back office system and in-cab technology) 
 Owning 410 varied property assets; 
 CCTV control room dealt with over 1,600 incidents each year (mostly 

unreported) and new CCTV control room 
 Car parking reviews  

 
Members discussed the presentation in detail and asked a number of 
questions of the Cabinet Member and officers to which comprehensive 

responses were provided.  In particular discussions were held on the 
following: 

 
(1) Street lighting – the Council was looking to reduce the operational cost 

of street lights  by upgrading the Borough owned street lights so that 

the majority of them could be transferred to Suffolk County Council 
Highways and those remaining with the Borough would be cheaper to 

run.   
 

(2) Waste transfer stations - The Council currently used three waste 
transfer stations (Thetford; Red Lodge and Haverhill).  As and when the 
West Suffolk Operational Hub was operational, one transfer station 

would be located in the Bury area with the intention of retaining the 
Haverhill site.  

 
(3) A14 cleansing – It was acknowledged this was an issue.  The service 

continued to maintain a full team clearing the A14 and A11, and 

continues to seek to work more closely with the Highways Agency in 
co-ordinating cleansing when road closures were in place. 

 
(4) CCTV - A member tour was being organised to enable members to look 

at the new CCTV set-up at West Suffolk House. 

 
(5) Tree ownership - Officers confirmed there was a definitive map 

available showing who owned what trees.  The Council also had a tree 
maintenance programme.  
 

(6) Late grass cutting - The Council had a policy on late grass cutting and 
officers agreed to provide a written response on further grass cutting 

scheduled in 2015. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Operations for his informative 

presentation.  
 

There being no decision required, the Committee noted the presentation by 
the Cabinet Member for Operations. 
 

 
 

 

Page 4



OAS.SE.11.11.2015 
 

49. Christmas Fayre Review  
 
(Councillor Paul Hopfensperger declared a non-pecuniary interest as owning a 

business in Bury St Edmunds town centre, and remained in the meeting. 
 

Councillor Andrew Speed declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of 
Our Bury St Edmunds and owning a business
[...]
uestions to which responses were provided.  In particular discussions were 
held on the following:  

 
(1) Stall holders – 76% of stall holders came from East Anglia.  The 

plan going forward was to look at a pricing structure to future 
benefit local businesses. 
 

Page 5



OAS.SE.11.11.2015 
 

(2) Neutral cost – Members wished to see the event make a small profit 
margin.  Officers confirmed that the aspiration was to make a small 

profit. 
 

(3) Format of the market – Members discussed the format of Christmas 
Markets abroad, which lasted for a whole month.  Officers advised 
that changing the current format and dates of the Christmas Fayre 

could be looked at as a longer term aspiration and would be a major 
review. 

 
(4) Transport – The Council was working closely with transport 

providers to advertise the availability and frequency of bus and train 

services to the fayre and had started to promote a campaign to 
encourage people to walk, cycle or use public transport. 

 
The Market Development Officer informed the Committee that there would be 
stalls in the Cathedral court year which was new for this year, and that the 

Christmas Market evolved around what people wanted. 
 

The Cabinet Member for Families and Communities thanked the Task and 
Finish Group for a well considered review of the current Christmas Fayre.   

 
With the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

 RECOMMENDED 
 

That the Christmas Fayre Review, Report No: OAS/SE/15/16 and the 
five-year operational plan, attached as Appendix D, be approved. 

 

50. Car Parking Task and Finish Review Group - Final Report  
 
(Councillor Paul Hopfensperger declared a non-pecuniary interest as owning a 

business in Bury St Edmunds town centre, and remained in the meeting). 
 
(Councillors Terry Buckle, Frank Warby and Patricia Warby left the meeting at 

6.20pm during the consideration of this item, and prior to voting. 
 

Councillor Jeremy Farthing left the meeting at 6.25pm during the 
consid
[...]
me members felt that the Council should not be 
afraid to put costs up. Prices would not deter people parking in the 

centre of town even though cheaper or even free options were 
available just a little further away. 
 

(3)    Ram Meadow – It was agreed that the Council needed to encourage 
more people to use the Ram Meadow Car Park, but felt more lighting 

was needed. 
 

(4)    Pay-on-exit – The Task and Finish Group had considered a trial.     

However, the trial would have cost an estimated £200k to install the 
barriers, the back office operation and a 24-7 service to respond to 

malfunctions; damage or driver error causing the blocking of exit 
routes.  Pay-on-exit had not been ruled out, and it was envisaged 

that pay-on-exit would be installed when establishing new car parks 
particularly. 

 

(5)    West Suffolk College – The College had not responded to the Task 
and Finish Group’s review on car parking.  The Committee felt the 

College should take some further ownership of their own parking 
issues. 

 

Page 9



OAS.SE.11.11.2015 
 

The Cabinet Member for Operations informed the Committee that the Alpha 
Report was good and the Task and Finish Group’s recommendations were 

excellent.  What needed to be addressed were future car parking problems, 
and the Master Plans would help with the issue. 

 
With the vote being unanimous, it was 
 

 RECOMMENDED 
 

That the fifteen recommendations of the Car Parking Task and Finish 
Review Group, as set out in Section 9, of Appendix 1 to Report No: 
OAS/SE/15/17, be approved. 

 

51. Directed Surveillance Authorised Applications (Quarter 2)  
 

The Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Directed Surveillance and Covert 
Human Intelligence Sources) Order 2010 required that Members should 

scrutinise the authority’s use of its surveillance powers on a quarterly basis. 
The Monitoring Officer had advised that in Quarter 2, no such surveillance had 
been authorised. There being no decision required, the Committee noted the 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act, Quarter 2 update.  
 

52. Decisions Plan: November 2015 to May 2016  
 
The Committee received Report No: OAS/SE/15/018, which requested that 
Members peruse the Cabinet Decisions Plan for the period November 2015 to 

May 2016, for which it would like further information on or which might 
benefit from the Committee’s involvement.  The Committee considered the 

Decisions Plan, and there being no decision required, the Committee noted 
the contents of the Decisions Plan. 
 

53. Work Programme Update  
 
The Committee received Report No OAS/SE/15/019, which updated Members 

on the current status of its rolling work programme of items for scrutiny 
during 2015-2016 (Appendix 1). Members were reminded to complete the 

Work Programme Suggestion Form when submitting future items for potential 
scrutiny (Appendix 2).  This enabled suggestions received to be considered by 
the Committee at each meeting. 

 
The Committee considered it’s rolling work programme, an there being no 

decision required, noted the items expected to be presented to the 
Committee during 2016. 
 

The Meeting concluded at 6.46pm 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



OAS/SE/16/001 

 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Title of Report: Presentation by the Cabinet 
Member for Leisure and 

Culture 
Report No: OAS/SE/16/001  

Report to and 

date/s: 

Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

13 January 2016  

Portfolio Holder: Jo Rayner  
Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture  

Tel: 07872 456836 
Email: joanna.rayner@stedsbc.gov.uk 
 

Lead Officer: Christine Brain 
Scrutiny Officer 

Tel: 01638 719729  
Email: Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of report: As part of the “Challenge” role, Overview and Scrutiny 

are asked to consider the roles and responsibilities of 
Cabinet Members.  It is part of the Scrutiny role to 
challenge in the form of questions. 

 
Therefore, to carry out this constitutional requirement, 

at every ordinary Overview and Scrutiny meeting at 
least one Cabinet Member shall attend to give an 
account of his or her portfolio and answer questions 

from the Committee. 
 

Recommendation: Members of the Committee are asked to question 
the Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture on 

her portfolio responsibilities. 

Key Decision: 
 

(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 
definition? 

Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒ 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

mailto:joanna.rayner@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk


OAS/SE/16/001 

Consultation:  N/A 

 

Alternative option(s):  N/A 

 

Implications:  

Are there any financial implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

   

Are there any staffing implications? 

If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

  

Are there any ICT implications? If 
yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

  

Are there any legal and/or policy 

implications? If yes, please give 
details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

  

Are there any equality implications? 
If yes, please give details 

Yes ☐    No ☒ 

  

Risk/opportunity assessment: (potential hazards or opportunities affecting 
corporate, service or project objectives) 

Risk area Inherent level of 

risk (before 

controls) 

Controls Residual risk (after 

controls) 

 Low/Medium/ High*  Low/Medium/ High* 

None 
 

   

Ward(s) affected: All 

 

Background papers: 

(all background papers are to be 
published on the website and a link 
included) 

None 

Documents attached: None 
 

 
  

Page 12



OAS/SE/16/001 

1. Key issues and reasons for recommendation 

 
1.1 Background 

 

1.1.1 
 

As part of its “Challenge” role, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked 
to consider the roles and responsibilities of Cabinet Members. 

 
1.1.2 
 

To carry out this constitutional requirement, at every ordinary Overview and 
Scrutiny meeting at least one Cabinet Member shall be invited to give an 

account of his or per portfolio and to answer questions from the Committee. 
 

1.1.3 At this meeting, members of the Committee are asked to consider the 
responsibilities of the Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture, Councillor Jo 
Rayner. 

 
1.1.4 The Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture has overall responsibility for the 

following: 
 
 Heritage and culture 

 Parks and open spaces (including trees) 
 Sport 

 
1.2 Proposals 

 

1.2.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee ask questions of the Cabinet 
Member for Operations, following his verbal presentation, based on the 

functions as outlined in paragraph 1.1.4 of the report. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



OAS/SE/16/002 

Overview and 
Scrutiny of 

Committee 
 

Title of Report: Work Programme Update 

Report No: OAS/SE/16/002  

Report to and 
date: 

Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

 

13 January 2016 

Chairman of the 

Committee: 

Diane Hind  

Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Tel: 07890 198957 
Email: diane.hind@stedsbc.gov.uk 

 

Lead officer: Christine Brain 

Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01638 719729  

Email: Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of report: 1) To update the Committee on the current status of 
its rolling work programme of annual items for 
scrutiny during 2016 and current Task and Finish 

Groups running (Appendix 1); 
 

2) To remind Members to complete the Work 
Programme Suggestion Form when submitting 
future items for potential scrutiny (Appendix 2). 

 

Recommendation: Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  

  
That, Members note the current status of the work 

programme and the annual items expected during 
2016; 

Key Decision: 
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.) 

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which definition? 
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐ 

No, it is not a Key Decision 
[...]
bring 
highways, footpaths, landscaping and open 

space up to adoption standards on new 
developments. 

Western Suffolk 
Community 

Safety 
Partnership 

Community 
Safety Co-

ordinator 

To review the work of the Partnership on an 
annual basis. 

Cabinet Decision 
Plan 

Scrutiny Officer 
 

To peruse the latest Decision Plan for items on 
which it would like further information or feels 
might benefit from the Committee’s 

involvement. 

Work 

Programme 
Update  

Scrutiny Officer To receive suggestions for scrutiny reviews, 

appoint Task and Finish Groups for these 
reviews and indicate review timescales. 

20 April 2016 

Portfolio Holder 
Presentation 

 

Families and 
Communities 

(TBC) 

The Portfolio Holder has been invited to give a 
short presentation / account of their portfolio 

and answer questions from the Committee. 

Dog Fouling in 

West Suffolk 

Head of 

Operations 

Update on initiatives following report 

presented to the Committee on 22 July 2015. 

Skyliner Way, 

Bury St 
Edmunds 

Head of Planning 

and Growth 

Quarterly progress report in relation to the 

recommendations made by the Committee at 
its meeting held on 3 September 2014 

Directed 
Surveillance 
(Quarter 4) 

Monitoring Officer To scrutinise the Council’s use of its 
surveillance powers. 

Cabinet Decision 
Plan 

Scrutiny Officer 
 

To peruse the latest Decision Plan for items on 
which it would like further information or feels 

might benefit from the Committee’s 
involvement. 

Work 
Programme 

Update  

Scrutiny Officer To receive suggestions for scrutiny reviews, 
appoint Task and Finish Groups for these 

reviews and indicate review timescales. 

Page 17



OAS/SE/16/002 

A
p

p
e
n

d
ix

 2
 

Futures items to be programmed at a later date 

 
1. Future Developments for Regional Transport in West Suffolk (A1307) – Progress 

Report. 

 
2. Update on North West and North East Haverhill including Haverhill Town Centre 

Master Plan. 
 

3. Decisions Plan

Minutes of the meeting


OAS.SE.13.01.2016 
 

 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 

Wednesday 13 January 2016 at 4.00 pm at the Conference Chamber, 
West Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU 

 

Present: Councillors 
 Chairman Diane Hind 

Vice Chairman Jeremy Farthing 
 

Simon Brown 

Terry Buckle 
Susan Glossop 

Paul Hopfensperger 
Angela Rushen 
 

Andrew Speed 

Clive Springett 
Jim Thorndyke 

Frank Warby 
John Burns 
 

Substitutes attending: 
Patricia Warby 

 

 

 
By Invitation:  

Paula Fox 
 

 

Remembrance 

 
The Committee observed a one minute silence in remembrance of the late 

Councillor Tim Marks, a former Member of the Borough Council and Member 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

54. Substitutes  
 
The following substitution was declared: 

 
Councillor Patricia Warby for Councillor Wayne Hailstone. 
 

55. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Wayne Hailstone and 

Richard Rout. 
 

56. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2015 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



OAS.SE.13.01.2016 
 

57. Public Participation  
 
There were no questions/statements from members of the public. 

 

58. Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Leisure and Cultural Services  
 

As set out in the Council’s Constitution, at every ordinary Overview and 
Scrutiny meeting at least one Cabinet Member would be invited to attend to 

give an account of his or her portfolio and answer questions from the 
Committee.  Therefore, to carry out this constitutional requirement, members 
were asked to consider the responsibilities of the Cabinet Member for Leisure 

and Cultural Services, who had been invited to the meeting. 
 

Report No: OAS/SE/16/001, set out the overall responsibilities of the Cabinet 
Member for Leisure and Cultural Services, which were: 
 

 Heritage and tourism 
 Parks and open spaces (including trees) 

 Sport 
 Public halls. 

 

Councillor Joanna Rayner, Cabinet Member for Leisure and Cultural Services 
opened her presentation by thanking the Committee for the invitation.  She 

then set out the areas of responsibility; structure; key facts; and current 
major projects.  Owing to its diverse nature Operational Services is split into 
two portfolios:  

 
- Leisure and Cultural Services (Councillor Jo Rayner) 

- Property, Waste and Street Scene (Councillor Peter Stevens) 
 
There are four key areas of responsibility within the leisure and cultural 

portfolio these being; parks and services; sports; halls and events; tourism 
and heritage service. 

 
A breakdown of operational costs was provided for the leisure and cultural 
services in St Edmundsbury; Forest Heath and West Suffolk.     

 
A number of key facts and major projects covering St Edmundsbury were 

included, such as: 
 

 Play area refurbishment / renewal programme; 

 A need for future burial provision in Haverhil; 
 Works to improve the Abbey Gardens and Crankles; 

 Creating walk and run routes; 
 Sports facilities and playing pitch assessment for current and future 

needs; 
 Closer working arrangements between the Apex and the Theatre Royal. 

 

Members discussed the presentation in detail and asked a number of 
questions of the Cabinet Member and officers to which comprehensive 

responses were provided.  In particular discussions were held on the 
following: 
 



OAS.SE.13.01.2016 
 

(1) Proms in Park – Officers agreed to look into ways of overcoming a 
number of barriers such as the control of noise; security of event area 

boundaries and funding.     
 

(2) Play equipment – Officers agreed to circulate the list of Council owned 
play sites and the current projected schedule of renewals.   

 

(3) Bury swimming pool – The Council had commissioned an assessment of 
all indoor and playing pitch facilities and the findings of this assessment 

would be considered at the West Suffolk Growth Steering Group on 8 
February 2016.    
 

(4) The Apex – It was acknowledged this was a popular venue and was 
gaining momentum.  Officers confirmed that the subsidy was being 

reduced year on year.   
 

(5) Queen’s Birthday – The Council was looking at a number of events, 

which were in there early stages, to celebrate the Queen’s 90th birthday 
in 2016, which the Committee supported. 

 
(6) Haverhill Arts Centre – Officers advised that there were no plans from 

the Borough Council to create a museum in Haverhill, but the heritage 
service would work with any local organisations as appropriate.   
 

(7) Bury Festival – The festival would be held from 20 – 29 May 2016. 
 

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Leisure and Cultural Services 
for her informative presentation. 
 

There being no decision required, the Committee noted the presentation by 
the Cabinet member for Leisure and Cultural Services. 

 

59. Skyliner Way, Bury St Edmunds - Verbal Update  
 
The Committee received a verbal updated from the Principal Planning Officer 

(Major Projects) and the Western Area Highways Manager (Suffolk County 
Council), which advised Members on the unsuccessful bid application to the 

Highway Authorities On-Street Parking Account for £25,000 to implement 
verge parking in Skyliner Way, Bury St Edmunds. 
 

The Western Area Highways Manager informed the Committee that Suffolk 
County Council (SCC) had acknowledged the parking situation, but did not 

feel that at the present time there was a significant enough issue in Skyliner 
Way to implement verge parking.  SCC felt there were no access issues at the 
present time, so this was not regarded as a high priority.  However, moving 

forward SCC would review the issue along with the eastern relief road. 
 

The Committee was disappointed that the bid application had not been 
successful, having been led to believe it was a formality and were also very 

disappointed that the results had been presented verbally to members rather 
than a written pre-circulated report.   
 



OAS.SE.13.01.2016 
 

Members scrutinised the verbal update in detail and felt this needed to be 
looked at again and queried whether the application could be re-submitted.  

The eastern relief road would become a major route into Bury St Edmunds 
and the Committee felt SCC needed to do something now rather than in the 

future.   
 
With the vote being unanimous, it was: 

 
 RECOMMENDED 

 
That the Head of Planning and Growth be asked to write a report on 
how the bid process worked; when the next bid process was open; and 

what alternative options were available to be presented to the 
Committee at its April 2016 meeting. 

 

60. Directed Surveillance Authorised Applications (Quarter 3)  
 

The Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Directed Surveillance and Covert 
Human Intelligence Sources) Order 2010 required that Members should 
scrutinise the authority’s use of its surveillance powers on a quarterly basis.   

 
The Monitoring Officer had advised that in Quarter 3, no such surveillance had 

been authorised.  There being do decision required, the Committee noted the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act, Quarter 3 update. 
 

61. Work Programme Update  
 
The Committee received Report No: OAS/SE/16/002, which updated Members 

on the current status of its rolling work programme of items for scrutiny 
during 2016 (Appendix 1).   
 

The Chairman advised the Committee that the Police and Crime 
Commissioner had been invited to its March meeting to give a presentation on 

the Suffolk Local Policing Review and to answer any questions.  An invitation 
would also be sent to all members inviting them to the Committee meeting on 
9 March 2016. 

 
The Scrutiny Officer advised Members of the following amendments to the 

Committee’s meeting on 9 March 2016: 
 

- Western Suffolk Community Safety Partnership Annual Update to be 

deferred to 20 April 2016; and  
 

- West Suffolk Housing Strategy Progress Report against Action Points to 
be included for 9 March 2016.   

 
Following the sudden passing of Councillor Tim Marks who had been the 
Borough Council’s representative on the Suffolk County Council Health 

Scrutiny Committee, the Chairman sought nominations for the outside 
appointment in light of the next Suffolk County Council Health Scrutiny 

Committee taking place on 21 January 2016.  The Scrutiny Officer advised 
that nominations to the Health Scrutiny Committee were done on an annual 
basis following full Council in May and the Committee at its meeting in June 



OAS.SE.13.01.2016 
 

2016, might also wish to consider nominating a substitute member to the 
Health Scrutiny Committee.   

 
Members considered the report and the nomination to the Suffolk County 

Council Health Scrutiny Committee.  Councillor Paul Hopfensperger informed 
the Committee that he would be interested in the role.  This was duly 
proposed by Councillor Frank Warby and seconded by Councillor Andrew 

Speed.     
 

There being no further nominations the Committee nominated Councillor Paul 
Hopfensperger as the Borough Council’s nominated representative on the 
Suffolk Health Scrutiny Committee.   

 
With the vote being unanimous, it was: 

 
 RECOMMENDED 
 

That full Council be asked to confirm the appointment of Councillor Paul 
Hopfensperger as the Borough Council’s nominated representative on 

the Suffolk Health Scrutiny Committee for the remainder of 2015-2016. 
 

 
The Meeting concluded at 5.10 pm 

 
 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


